144
MAY 14, 2007


MAY 14, 2007   
    143

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAGINAW, MICHIGAN, HELD MONDAY, MAY 14, 2007, AT 5:00 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER OF CITY HALL. 

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Councilman Amos O’Neal offered a prayer and led the pledge of allegiance.

ROLL CALL

Mayor Carol Cottrell called the meeting to order.   The following Councilpersons were present: Gregory Branch, Larry Coulouris, William Federspiel, Amos O’Neal, Andrew Wendt and Mayor Carol Cottrell‑6.

Absent:  Councilpersons Wilmer Jones Ham, Willie Haynes and Amanda Kitterman-Miller-3.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

City Clerk Diane Herman announced the public hearing on the proposed Act 425 agreement between the City of Saginaw and Thomas Township for the provision of treated water to Thomas Township and for revenue sharing between the two communities.  (At 5:06 p.m., Councilwoman Kitterman-Miller entered and took her seat.)  Attorney André Borrello, JoAnn Crary, Saginaw Future, and Greg Scufka, Site Manager for Hemlock Semi-Conductor, gave details of the proposal and requested Council’s support.  Veronica Horn spoke on behalf of the Chamber of Commerce, thanked Council for their past support of Hemlock Semi-Conductor, and expressed the support of the Saginaw County business community.  Earl Jesse had some questions about the length of the contract and cost to the City but did not state his support or objection to the proposal. (At 5:18 p.m., Councilman Haynes entered and took his seat.) Mayor Cottrell called for additional comments three times.   No one else was heard.  

Councilman Branch moved to declare the hearing closed.

Adopted unanimously.

PERSONAL APPEARANCES

Earl Jesse, 126 N. Michigan, spoke on the need to fund unfunded liabilities.  Said pensions are going up around the country at a faster rate than they are being funded.  Said the matter should have been addressed years ago.  

REMARKS OF COUNCIL

Mayor Cottrell announced another Council meeting would be held Monday, May 21, 2007, as Council continues to go through the budget process.  She noted there would be three public hearings at the next meeting, Truth and Taxation, Public Safety Millage and on the FY2007-2008 Budget.  Mentioned the Andersen Water Park Task Force met with the Heavenrich students.  Deferred to the City Manager for additional comments on the matter.

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES AND

APPOINTMENT OF BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS MEMBERS

Councilwoman Kitterman-Miller reminded all the first meeting of Keep Saginaw Beautiful would be held Monday, June 11, 2007 at 4:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers.  Told of a partnership her committee had develop with “His Ministries” who have agreed to sponsor the first “Keep Saginaw Beautiful” project.  Said the group would be planting and/or giving away 36,000 pansies.  Announced the 1st Annual Flower Power sponsored by the group to be held Saturday, May 19, 2007 at the Saginaw Center, from 9:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m.   Said there will be food and activities, flowers planted and flowers given away.  Urged all to attend.  Said it will be an annual event due to sponsorship by several businesses.  

REPORTS FROM CITY MANAGER

Management Update

City Manager Darnell Earley invited Council to a press conference to be held at General Motors the following day.  He mentioned the money received from the 425 Agreement with Thomas Township would not be used to enhance the water system to extend it to Hemlock Semi-Conductor.  That cost is built into the rates and will be paid by the wholesale customers and the apportion received from Hemlock Semi-Conductor.

The City Manager and Dale Stanton, Director of Fiscal Services, presented budget overviews for Cemeteries, Parks, Streets (Major and Local), Rubbish, Parking, Motor Pool, GIS and Information Services, including each department’s revenue, expenses and capital outlay, if any.  (At 6:27 p.m., at the beginning of the GIS presentation, Councilwoman Ham entered and took her seat.)  The City Manager mentioned the contract with Maximus, who specializes in analyzing administrative service costs.  Said the study is complete, however, it was received one week prior to presenting the budget.  He intends to have Maximus present and explain the study to Council.  Said it is another manner in which the City can legally and rightfully transfer monies into the general fund based upon the actual usage and benefits of the services that are provided through the general fund.

Councilman O’Neal requested Council be provided with a list of the projects planned for local streets.

Councilman Coulouris questioned why there was a spike in revenue for parking tickets in FY05-06.  

Dale Stanton explained it was due to the collection efforts of Revenue Enhancement to collect past monies owing.

Councilman Coulouris then questioned why the rubbish fund dropped in half in FY2004, when it was outsourced and now it has increased.   

Dale Stanton explained $1,366,100 in non-vehicular costs needed to be charged out to rubbish.  Noted the depreciation was being absorbed, but not passed onto the rubbish fund.  He said it has nothing to do with the garbage pickup but rather the compost site. 

Public Services Director Tom Darnell explained that the equipment Mr. Stanton referenced used to be charged to Streets but since it is more highly used at the compost site, the rubbish fund is the proper fund.   Noted the City had seven rubbish trucks but only sold five.  He noted the revenue received from the compost site might not offset the costs.  
Councilman Coulouris suggested the City charge a user fee for rubbish collection as opposed to a millage.  Said neighboring communities charge a flat rate of $115-$145 annually.  He stressed the City should not be charging both a millage and fee.  Believes the City should be equitable to all citizens.

City Manager Darnell Earley said the City was taking a serious look at this issue but research would be necessary before implementing such a plan.


Councilman Wendt inquired about the Water Park and recreation.


The City Manager explained the City wants to design an alternative use for the water park and part of that includes preparing the site for repurposing.  He said the City hoped to have more funds available for recreation.  The budget will be $25,000, part of which is from the Block Grant carry over.  


City Manager Darnell Earley advised Council the proposed budget contains no increases in wages and salaries for collective bargaining agreements.  Said the delay in negotiations is due to the fact there is a great difference on economic issues.  Due to declining revenues and increasing costs for services, the City’s message has been constant and clear, a two-year wage freeze with some form of increase in the third year.  Said PERA states the City must meet and discuss open major issues, which has been done.  The City, however, is not prepared to build into the financial base of the general fund, or other funds, given the declining revenue base, any increase in costs for public safety services.  The City cannot build things in the budget in FY2008, which it cannot pay for in FY2010.  Said the City is prepared to move talks forward as the Police Officers Association of Michigan has requested, but it is not prepared to mortgage the trust and confidence of those who voted yes for the public safety millage with the understanding the monies would be used to increase the public safety presence, not for increasing salaries in public safety.  Said the City is concerned because the City wants to be competitive and to keep good police officers and firefighters, however, noted there are seven outstanding contracts to negotiate and said the issue is still the same in all of them.  The City needs to stabilize the declining revenues and increasing expenditures.  Building one quarter of a million dollars into the base for one bargaining union when there are six others to deal with would only carry the City down further in its ability to deliver on the promises it made to the voters on behalf of the millage.  Noted that health care and pension costs continue to rise. Said he appreciates the efforts given by the police officers with regard to pension contributions and the 12-hour shifts, however, he could not give them a 2%-3% increase in wages in good conscience when he has other employees who have not had an increase for more years than collective bargaining members.  Said the City needs to become healthy again and it takes sacrifice.    

Recommended Actions:

Subject:  Rehmann Robson Audit Services Agreement

Manager’s Recommendation:  I recommend that the proposal from Rehmann Robson be accepted for Audit Services for fiscal years ending June 30, 2007 through June 30, 2011 in the amount of $293,000.00.  Rehmann Robson will be paid according to the following schedule: $55,900.00 for FY-2007, $57,200.00 for FY-2008, $58,200.00 for FY-2009, $59,800.00 for FY-2010 and $61,900.00 for FY-2011.  I recommend that purchase orders be approved and issued to them in the amounts stated above during the respective fiscal years.  In addition, the Agreement has been approved by me as to substance and the City Attorney as to form.

This vendor meets all requirements of the Contract Compliance Provisions, Title 1, Chapter 14, §14.35 -14.44, of the Saginaw Code of Ordinances.


Funds for this Agreement are budgeted in the General Fund Controller Account No. #101-1741-711-8001.

Justification:  The City requested proposals for audit services for fiscal years ending June 30, 2007 through June 30, 2011.  Proposals were received from Andrews, Hooper and Pavlick; Yeo & Yeo; Rehmann Robson; and Plante Moran.  The Finance Director and Controller reviewed the proposals.  The proposals were as follows:

Rehmann Robson

$ 293,000.00



Yeo & Yeo


$ 315,000.00

Andrews, Hooper & Pavlick
$ 338,000.00



Plante & Moran


$ 473,505.00


After a review of the proposals, it has been determined that services offered by Rehmann Robson would meet the City’s needs and that the parties should enter into an Agreement.   A determining factor is that Rehmann Robson listed substantially more current audit engagements with municipalities comparable to the City of Saginaw.  The services provided by Rehmann Robson will include auditing all funds and component units and preparing the required reports and schedules for the Single Audit Report of federally funded programs.  

Council Action:  Councilman Branch moved that the recommendation of the City Manager be approved.


Adopted unanimously.

RESOLUTIONS
Subject: 
Truth in Taxation Requirement for FY 2007-2008

Manager’s Recommendation:  It is recommended that City Council adopt the attached resolution, in compliance with the Truth in Taxation law, to change the millage rates for General Operating, Rubbish Collection, and Public Safety for FY 2007-2008.
Justification:  Section 211.24e MCL as amended by P.A. 75 of 1991, the Truth in Taxation law, requires publication of a Notice of Public Hearing by a local taxing unit that proposes to change tax levies.  Based upon the FY 2007-2008 budget requirements of the General Operating Fund, the Public Safety Fund, and Rubbish Collection Fund, it is necessary to adopt the 2007 millage rates because they are slightly higher than the Rollback Millage Rates.  

The following explains the proposal:

Fund


2006

2007

Rollback Millage

General Operating
5.2598

5.1701

5.1298

Rubbish Collection
2.9532

2.9532

2.8802

Public Safety

6.0000

6.0000

5.8518

The proposed millage rates must be established by a resolution adopted by the governing body of the taxing unit before it conducts the public hearing and that not more than 10 days after the public hearing, a taxing unit may approve the change in millage rate equal to or less than the proposed change in rate that was published and on which a public hearing has been held.


The City Council of the City of Saginaw must establish the millage rate of 5.1701 for a General Operating levy for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (from 5.2598 to 5.1701, a decrease of .0897) and set a Public Hearing for Monday, May 21, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. in Council Chambers, City Hall, Room 205.  The City Council of the City of Saginaw must establish a millage rate of 2.9532 for Rubbish Collection levy for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (from 2.9532 to 2.9532, same rate) and set a Public Hearing for Monday, May 21, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. in Council Chambers, City Hall, Room 205.  The City Council of the City of Saginaw must establish a millage rate of 6.0000 for Public Safety levy for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (from 6.0000 to 6.0000, same rate) and set a Public Hearing for Monday, May 21, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. in Council Chambers, City Hall, Room 205.

Council Action:  This Council Communication is for explanation of the resolution and requires no separate approval.

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING MILLAGE RATES FOR FY2007-2008


Councilman Haynes offered and moved the adoption of the following resolution:


WHEREAS, the City Council has received and considered the City Manager’s proposed budget for fiscal year 2007-2008; and

WHEREAS, the State of Michigan “Truth in Taxation” law (P.A. 75 of 1991, Section 211.24e MCL, as amended) requires that changes in rates must be established by a resolution adopted by the governing body of the taxing unit before it conducts the public hearing and that not more than 10 days after the public hearing, a taxing unit may approved the change in millage rate equal to or less than the proposed change in rate that was published and on which a public hearing has been held; now, 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Saginaw establish a millage rate of 5.1701 for General Operating levy for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (from 5.2598 to 5.1701, a decrease of .0897) and is hereby approved for the purpose of holding a Public Hearing on Monday, May 21, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. in Council Chambers, City Hall, Room 205.  


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Saginaw establish a millage rate of 2.9532 for Rubbish Collection for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (from 2.9532 to 2.9532, same rate), and a millage rate of 6.0000 for Police and Fire Protection for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (from 6.0000 to 6.0000, same rate), and is hereby approved for the purpose of holding a Public Hearing on Monday, May 21, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. in Council Chambers, City Hall, Room 205. 

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes:
Councilpersons Branch, Ham, Haynes, Kitterman-Miller, O’Neal, Wendt and Mayor Cottrell-7.

Nays:  
Councilman Coulouris-1.


Absent:
Councilman Federspiel-1.
ADJOURNMENT

At 7:30 p.m., Councilman Wendt moved to adjourn the meeting.

Adopted unanimously.
Diane M. Herman

City Clerk






